“Unification” shall mean dissolution of the SMMUSD and the formation of the 
SMUSD and MUSD. 

C. AGREEMENT 

1. Effect of Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are incorporated by reference into this 
Agreement. 

2. Calculation of Property Tax Revenues. SMMUSD currently receives property tax revenues 
derived from one hundred and three (103) Tax Rate Areas, eleven (11) of which will be in 
the SMUSD Boundaries and ninety-two (92) of which will be in the MUSD Boundaries. 
The property tax revenues generated within the Tax Rate Areas within SMUSD Boundaries 
will be distributed to SMUSD after the Separation Date and, likewise, the property tax

[...]

Annual Property Tax Transfer Calculation which is based on the Projected Revenue 
Percentage Increase agreed upon by the Parties as identified in Exhibit D1. 

i. Example: if SMUSD’s Joint Use Lease Funding is reduced in the amount 
of eight million dollars ($8,000,000), MUSD’s Property Tax Transfer 
Amount shall be increased by nine hundred and sixty thousand dollars 
($960,000). 

b. Once the change in Other Local Revenue Sources is reflected in the Unaudited 
Actual Financial Statements, in all other Fiscal Years subsequent to a change in 
Other Local Revenue Sources, as identified in Section 7.a., the proportionate 
adjustment shall be calculated by multiplying the amount of the change by 88%.

[...]

Annual Property Tax Transfer Calculation which is based on the Projected Revenue 
Percentage Increase agreed upon by the Parties as identified in Exhibit D1. 

i. Example: if SMUSD’s Joint Use Lease Funding was reduced in the amount 
of eight million dollars ($8,000,000), MUSD’s Property Tax Transfer 
Amount shall be reduced by seven million forty thousand dollars 
($7,040,000). 

ii. Once the proportionate adjustment amount has been established, the credit 
would continue annually, adjusting for inflation at the rate set forth for the 
identified revenue source in Exhibit D1, until all or a portion of the revenue 
source is re-instated back to its historical basis at the time of the original